

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

## **RESOLUTION 24-085**

## Authorizing Award of a Non-Fair and Open Contract for Grinder Replacement at the Shore Sewer Pump Station

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Highlands has a need to replace one of the grinders located at the Shore Sewer Pump Station; and

**WHEREAS,** N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6.1 permits the award of a contract less than the bid threshold after soliciting at least two (2) competitive quotations; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has solicited quotations from at least two (2) contractors; and

**WHEREAS,** in a proposal dated March 18, 2024, Franklin Miller Inc. provided a quotation in the amount of \$15,742.00 for the Taskmaster Grinder, Model TM8524; and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough recommends awarding the contract to Franklin Miller Inc. in the amount of \$15,742.00 as it is the most advantageous, price and other factors considered.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough of Highlands Council as follows:

- 1. That Franklin Miller Inc. is hereby awarded a contract for the sale of the Taskmaster Grinder, Model TM8524 for an amount not to exceed \$15,742.00.
- 2. That the contract and/or services to be rendered shall be in compliance with the Laws of the State of New Jersey.
- 3. The Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized to sign a contract in accordance with this Resolution.
- 4. This contract is awarded without competitive bidding through the competitive quotation process in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6.1.
- 5. A copy of this Resolution as well as the contract shall be placed on file with the Clerk of the Borough of Highlands. The Borough Clerk is hereby directed to publish a public notice of this award as required by law.

## Motion to Approve R 24-085:

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
CERVANTES						
CHELAK						
MELNYK						
OLSZEWSKI						
BROULLON						

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: March 20, 2024

Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk Borough of Highlands